PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Ν			lame	Execution Date		
Abraham Lane, LLC 01/14/2011						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Mosaid Technologies Incorporated					
Street Address:	11 Hines Road					
Internal Address:	Suite 203					
City:	Ottawa					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	K2K 2X1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 7111		71111	79			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:(613)591-814880Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.80						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 613-599-9539 Email: ipadmin@mosaid.com						
Correspondent Name: Mosaid Technologies Incorporated						
Address Line 1: 11 Hines Road						
Address Line 2: Suite 203 Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K2K 2X1						
	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		5620-02US-000-00			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:					
ATTORNEY DOCKET			Victoria Donnelly			

source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

501436952

PATENT REEL: 025801 FRAME: 0311

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Abraham Lane, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100, San Diego, California 92121 Attn: Jake Handy, Esq. ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto MOSAID Technologies Incorporated, a Canadian company, with an address at 11 Hines Road, Suite 203, Ottawa, Ontario K2K 2X1, Canada ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest held by Assignor that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table on Page 6 of this Assignment of Patent Rights (the "*Patents*");

(b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, divisionals, registrations of any item in category (a);

(c) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(d) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (c), whether or not expressly listed as Patents on page 6 of this Assignment of Patent Rights and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(e) all its rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (1) damages,
- (2) injunctive relief, and
- (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(g) all its rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f).

PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION COUNTRY	GRANT DATE
7111179	USA	09-19-2006

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and at Assignee's cost, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting and/or sustaining the Patent Rights. The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Needham, MA 02492 USA on January 14, 2011

ASSIGNOR:

Abraham Lane, LL By: Name: Title: (Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of <u>KewyG.Hopk</u> to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Abraham Lane, LLC and makes the following statements:

1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

2. <u>Key G. Holds</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on $\underline{Tanuary}$ <u>14</u>, 20<u>11</u> to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Abraham Lane, LLC.

3. Keny G. Hopk. subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Abraham Lane, LLC.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on Journey 14 2011 (date)

Print Name:

ASSIGNEE:

MOSAID Technologies Incorporated

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, <u>EOXANNE JAR/S</u> whose full post office address is 11 HINES RD, Suite 203 <u>OTTAWA-ON</u> was personally present and did see <u>Phill, PShaer</u> execute the within assignment and such person is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

(Signature of Witness)

Series 26 - Abraham Lane to MOSAID

RECORDED: 02/14/2011